Customer base - Contract Development and Manufacturing Organisation 0,8 1,8
Customer base - Over The Counter - 0,8
Customer base - Licenses 2,0 3,0

6766

Annual Report 2020Annual Report 2020

The planning and discounting are based on the following fundamental assumptions:

An impairment loss is recognised when the net assets of a CGU, including its share of goodwill, exceed
its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of the Aenova-Group CGU of KEUR 1,245,698
(2019: KEUR 1,207,538) exceeds the net assets including pro-rata goodwill by KEUR 751,038
(2019: KEUR 711,753).

A reduction of the EBITDA growth rate by 3% for the next two years would reduce the recoverable
amount of the CGU Aenova-Group to KEUR 1,240,433, but at the same time exceed the net assets of
the Company including the pro rata goodwill by KEUR 745,773.

The Group has performed sensitivity analyses regarding an increase/decrease in the applied discount
rates. A one percentage point increase in the discount rate would not have resulted in an impairment
loss. The recoverable amount of the CGU Aenova-Group would still exceed the net assets including
pro-rata goodwill by KEUR 559,731.

6.2. Property, plant and equipment

2020 2019

Discount rate value in use (after tax)
   CGU Aenova-Group 7,03% 6,17%
Planned EBITDA growth
(average of next two (prev. year three) years)
   CGU Aenova-Group 9,70% 11,80%
Sustainable growth rate (terminal value)
   CGU Aenova-Group 1,00% 1,00%

KEUR Land and
buildings

Construction
in progress

Plant and
machinery

IT
equipment

Other
property,
plant and

equipment

Total

Cost
At Jan. 1, 2020 181,960 16,614 340,497 17,898 9,779 566,748
Additions 2,866 24,568 15,314 2,079 433 45,261
Transfers 11,351 -15,614 21,020 2,619 -5,536 13,840
Disposals -3,663 -321 -4,731 -650 -60 -9,425
Currency translation -283 -44 -289 -59 -63 -739
At Dec. 31, 2020 192,231 25,203 371,811 21,887 4,554 615,685
Accumulated amortisation and impairment
At Jan. 1, 2020 -89,898 -1,529 -233,255 -13,244 -9,417 -347,343
Additions (amortisation) -7,535 - -23,634 -1,447 -456 -33,071
Impairment losses 26 -18 -562 - - -554
Transfers -8,122 323 -10,030 -2,361 5,573 -14,615
Disposals 2,982 731 4,489 640 46 8,888
Currency translation 88 - 217 35 61 401
At Dec. 31, 2020 -102,458 -493 -262,775 -16,377 -4,192 -386,295

Carrying amount
At Jan. 1, 2020 92,062 15,085 107,242 4,654 362 219,406
At Dec. 31, 2020 89,773 24,710 109,037 5,510 361 229,391

Impairment losses on property, plant and equipment amounting to KEUR 554 (2019: KEUR 892) were
recognised in the financial year. As part of the standardisation of accounting within the Aenova-Group,
reclassifications were made within property, plant and equipment in the amount of KEUR 13,961 in the
2020 financial year.

For the 2021 financial year, investments of KEUR 13,757 (2020: KEUR 5,129) are contractually agreed.

6.3. Right-of-use assets

KEUR Land and
buildings

Construction
in progress

Plant and
machinery IT equipment

Other
property,
plant and

equipment